

No. 11-2552

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court
No. 11119-99
Hon. Joseph Robert Goeke, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
MATTHEW D. LERNER
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
Fax (202) 429-3902

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
BENNETT EVAN COOPER
201 E. Washington Street, Suite 1600
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382
(602) 257-5200
Fax (602) 257-5299

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

[Other counsel listed in signature block]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement | i |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. The Tax Court created an unjustified dichotomy between product research and process research..... | 3 |
| II. The Tax Court’s decision will stifle critical plant-scale process research..... | 6 |
| A. Process research is critical to innovation and economic competitiveness. | 7 |
| B. There is no basis for the Tax Court’s determination that the cost of the supplies used in plant-scale process experimentation must be allocated to a product business component. | 10 |
| C. Supplies are a critical element of plant-scale process research because new processes require those supplies in order to test the processes for efficacy, efficiency, safety, and environmental compliance..... | 14 |
| D. The Tax Court’s holding eliminates from consideration a large cost component of plant-scale process research and thereby stifles innovation. | 18 |
| Conclusion | 24 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 27 |
| Certificate of Service | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , T.C. Memo. 2005-50, 2009 WL 605161 (U.S. Tax Ct. Mar. 10, 2009) | 4-5, 14 |
|--|---------|

Statutes, Regulations, Rules, and Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|--------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 41 | passim |
| Treas. Reg. 1.41-4(a)(2) | 6 |
| Fed R. App. P. 29(a) | 1 |
| Staff of Joint Comm. on Tax’n, 104th Cong., 2d Sess., General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in the 104th Congress 105 (Comm. Print. 1996) | 7 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 97-201, pt. 1 (1981)..... | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------------|
| Attilio Bisio & Robert L. Kabel, <i>Scaleup of Chemical Processes: Conversion from Laboratory Scale Tests to Successful Commercial Size Design</i> ix (1985)..... | 15-18 |
| Wesley M. Cohen & Steven Klepper, <i>Firm Size and the Nature of Innovation Within Industries: The Case of Process and Product R&D</i> , 78 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 232 (May 1996)..... | 9-10 |
| Fariborz Damanpour & Shanthi Gopalakrishnan, <i>The Dynamics of the Adoption of Product and Process Innovations in Organizations</i> , 38 J. Mgmt. Stud. 45 (Jan. 2001)..... | 9, 11-12, 18 |
| John E. Ettlíe & Ernesto M. Reza, <i>Organizational Integration and Process Innovation</i> , 35 Acad. Mgmt. J. 795 (1992)..... | 8, 11-12 |

Toke Reichstein & Ammon Salter, *Investigating the Sources of Process Innovation Among UK Manufacturing Firms*, 15
 Indus. & Corp. Change 653 (2006) 8, 10-12, 18, 10

Souresh Saha, *Consumer Preferences and Product and Process R&D*,
 38 RAND J. Econ. 250 (Spring 2007).....11, 13

Marko Zlokarnik, *Scale-up in Chemical Engineering* (2d ed. 2006) 15-17

U.S. Internal Revenue Service, SOI Tax Stats, Corporation Research
 Credit, Figure A: Corporations Claiming a Credit for Increasing
 Research Activities, Annual Percentage Change for Tax Years
 2001-200819

U.S. Internal Revenue Service, SOI Tax Stats, Corporation Research
 Credit, Figure B: Corporations Claiming a Credit for Increasing
 Research Activities, Number of Credit Claimants by Size of
 Business Receipts, Tax Years 2001-200819

U.S. Internal Revenue Service, SOI Tax Stats, Corporation Research
 Credit, Table 1: Corporations Claiming a Credit for Increasing
 Research Activities on Form 6765, Selected Items, by Sectors, Tax
 Year 2008..... 19-20
